

NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY

AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year Ended September 30, 2020

(with summarized information for the year ended September 30, 2019)

(with Independent Auditors' Report Thereon)

Harold W. Painter, CPA
Certified Public Accountants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT.....	1-2
AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Statement of Financial Position.....	3
Statement of Activities & Change in Net Assets.....	4
Statement of Cash Flows.....	5
Notes to Financial Statements.....	6-14
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	15-16

Phone: (301) 279-2800

HAROLD W. PAINTER, CPA
Certified Public Accountant
416 Hungerford Drive
Suite 219
Rockville, MD 20850

Fax: (301) 424-4063

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
National Genealogical Society
Arlington, Virginia

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Genealogical Society (referred to as "the Society"), which comprise the statements of financial position as of September 30, 2020, and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on those financial statements based on my audit. I conducted my audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my audit opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of National Genealogical Society as of September 30, 2020, and the changes in its net assets, and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

I have previously audited National Genealogical Society's September 30, 2019 financial statements, and expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in a report dated March 6, 2020. In my opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 2019 is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Harold W. Painter, CPA

Harold W. Painter, CPA

March 15, 2021

**NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
 STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
 (WITH COMPARATIVE INFORMATION AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2019)**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 917,375	\$ 234,494
Certificates of deposit	-	706,708
Marketable securities, net	669,726	653,875
Accounts receivable, net	6,294	1,857
Inventory, net	24,704	36,760
Prepaid expenses and other assets	50,694	47,548
Property and equipment:		
Office furniture and equipment:		
Property and equipment, at cost	192,254	191,073
Internal use software	114,492	88,130
Subtotal	<u>306,746</u>	<u>279,203</u>
Accumulated depreciation & amortization	<u>(211,933)</u>	<u>(196,997)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>94,813</u>	<u>82,206</u>
Total Assets	<u><u>\$ 1,763,606</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,763,448</u></u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 161,112	\$ 100,741
Accrued leave	24,481	12,151
Loan-PPP	51,601	-
Deferred revenue:		
Membership dues	542,400	475,143
Conference and other	-	66,056
Subtotal	<u>542,400</u>	<u>541,199</u>
Total liabilities	<u>779,594</u>	<u>654,091</u>
Net Assets		
Unrestricted	959,342	1,084,690
Temporarily restricted	-	-
Permanently restricted	24,670	24,667
Total net assets	<u>984,012</u>	<u>1,109,357</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u><u>\$ 1,763,606</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,763,448</u></u>

See accompanying auditors' report and notes to financial statements.

NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES & CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(WITH SUMMARIZED INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019)

	2020			2019
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	
Revenue and Support				
Conferences and meetings	\$ 462,647			462,647
Educational services	126,125			126,125
Publication sales and advertising	5,244			5,244
Membership dues & subscriptions	562,286			562,286
Research & Special Activities	45,759			45,759
Bookstore sales	105,073			105,073
Contributions and donations	15,019			15,019
Investment income	32,951		3	32,954
Other miscellaneous	6,716			6,716
Total revenue and support	1,361,820	-	3	1,361,823
				1,481,366
Expense				
Program services:				
Conferences and meetings	437,040			437,040
Educational services	132,758			132,758
NGS Quarterly publication	136,483			136,483
NGS News magazine	91,349			91,349
Membership programs	110,978			110,978
Research trips	28,057			28,057
Bookstore costs	94,733			94,733
Total program services	1,031,398	-	-	1,031,398
				1,153,187
Supporting services:				
Management and general	460,770			460,770
Total supporting services	460,770	-	-	460,770
				289,779
Unrealized loss on investments	-			-
Total expense	1,492,168	-	-	1,492,168
				1,442,966
Grant income - EIDL Advance	5,000			5,000
Change in Net Assets	(125,348)	-	3	(125,345)
				38,400
Net assets, beginning of year	1,084,690		24,667	1,109,357
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 959,342	\$ -	\$ 24,670	\$ 984,012
				\$ 1,109,357

See accompanying auditors' report and notes to financial statements.

**NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(WITH COMPARATIVE TOTALS)**

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (125,345)	\$ 38,400
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	14,936	13,881
Provisions for bad debts expense		
Unrealized (gain) loss on marketable securities	1,015	(29,956)
Changes in assets and liabilities:		
Accounts Receivable	(4,437)	(901)
Inventory	12,056	(9,689)
Prepaid Expenses and other assets	(3,146)	4,334
Accounts Payable and accrued expenses	60,371	(1,880)
Accrued leave	12,330	(2,627)
Deferred revenue	1,201	(70,566)
Total adjustments	<u>94,326</u>	<u>(97,404)</u>
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	<u>(31,019)</u>	<u>(59,004)</u>
Cash Provided (Used) by Investing Activities		
Investments/redemptions in certificates of deposit, net	706,708	230,802
Investments in marketable securities, net	(16,866)	(49,609)
Development costs/Terminated contract for internal software	(26,362)	(30,724)
Purchases of property and equipment	(1,181)	(3,865)
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	<u>662,299</u>	<u>146,604</u>
Cash Provided (Used) by Financing Activities		
PPP Loan	51,601	-
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities	<u>51,601</u>	<u>-</u>
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	682,881	87,600
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>234,494</u>	<u>146,894</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	<u>\$ 917,375</u>	<u>\$ 234,494</u>
Supplemental Cash Flows Information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

See accompanying auditors' report and notes to financial statements.

**NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020
(WITH SUMMARIZED INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER
30, 2019)**

Note A – Organization & Activities

Organization and Activities: The National Genealogical Society (the Society) was founded in 1903 with the expressed purpose of promoting genealogical leadership and education. The Society was incorporated in the Commonwealth of Virginia in January 1992 as a non-stock, nonprofit organization. The Society fulfills its purpose as a resource for genealogists and family historians by providing educational programs, informative publications, guided research trips, genealogical resources, and networking opportunities for members. The Society is managed by its Board of Directors and Executive Director and has approximately 10,000 members and subscribers.

COVID-19 Pandemic: The Society continues to monitor the issues raised by the COVID-19 pandemic (COVID-19). The spread of COVID-19 and the attempts to contain it have resulted in impacts to or cancellations of normal operating events for both the Society and the economy as a whole. This has resulted in uncertainty and economic disruption, the full extent of which the Society can neither predict nor control.

Note B – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting: The Society prepares its financial statements on the accrual basis of accounting. Consequently, revenue is recognized when earned and expense when an obligation is incurred.

Income Tax Status: The Society received a favorable tax determination letter from the Internal Revenue Service in June 1957 setting forth its tax exemption under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) as a publicly supported organization under Section 509(a)(1). The Society's activities are generally exempt from the payment of income taxes; however, any related business-type activities, such as publication advertising, are subject to income taxes.

Cash and Cash Equivalents: For financial statement presentation purposes, the Society considers highly liquid debt instruments with maturities of three months or less, including money market funds, to be cash equivalents. The Society has had cash balances in excess of Federal insurance available for such accounts in the past. As of neither September 30, 2020 nor September 30, 2019, were there any cash balances in excess of federally insured amounts.

Certificates of Deposit: The Society had invested a certain portion of its savings in certificates of deposit with original maturities of 12-24 months and stated annual interest rates that range from 2.35 – 2.75 %. The certificates matured during the fiscal year ended

September 30, 2020. As of September 30, 2019, all certificates of deposit were federally insured.

Marketable Securities: The Society's marketable securities consist of mutual funds and a United States Savings Bond that is reported at fair value based upon current published market prices. The bond which is due to mature in January 2023 has a cost basis of \$5,000 and a face value of \$10,000. The fair value as of September 30, 2020 was \$18,780, including an unrealized gain for the fiscal year then ended of \$728, which was included as a component of investment income. The fair value as of September 30, 2019 was \$18,052, including an unrealized gain for the fiscal year then ended of \$700, which was included as a component of investment income.

Prepaid Expenses: The Society's prepaid expenses and other assets consist primarily of prepaid rent, postage, insurance, publication cost, conference and meeting expenses, security and other deposits.

Accounts Receivable: The Society's accounts receivables consist primarily of amounts due from the publication advertisements and other member services and inventory sales. Accounts receivable are reported in the accompanying financial statements at their net realizable value. Periodically, the Society reviews its outstanding receivables for collection purposes and to evaluate the necessity for an allowance for doubtful accounts. There was no reserve for bad debts as of September 30, 2020, nor September 30, 2019. There were no bad debts expensed for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 nor September 30, 2019.

Inventory: Inventory consists primarily of educational publications, videos, materials, and promotional items held for resale, which are valued at the lower of cost or market on a first-in, first-out (FIFO) basis. Inventory is reported with no reserve for inventory obsolescence as of September 30, 2020, nor as of September 30, 2019.

Property and Equipment: The Society capitalizes property and equipment acquisitions at cost or fair value at time of donation and depreciates these items using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives that range from 3-10 years.

Application development costs incurred to develop internal-use software are capitalized and amortized over the expected useful life of the software application. Activities that are considered application development include design of software configuration and interfaces, coding, installation of hardware, and testing. All other expenses incurred to develop internal-use software are expensed as incurred.

Depreciation and amortization expense were \$14,930 and \$13,881, respectively, for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019.

Deferred Revenue: Deferred revenue consists principally of membership dues and meeting registrations received in advance of the applicable membership period or corresponding conference or meeting. Membership dues revenue is recognized ratably over the membership.

Net Assets: The Society classifies its net assets based upon the existence or lack of donor imposed restrictions. When the Society receives contributions that are restricted by the donor or limited as to their use and the Society has not met the donor's restriction by the end of the fiscal year, then the Society reports these amounts as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted depending upon the nature of the restriction.

It is the Society's policy to report any temporarily restricted amounts that are recognized and released from restriction during the same fiscal year are reported as unrestricted revenue and support. For the years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019, the Society did not report any temporarily restricted net assets. The permanently restricted net assets pertain to amounts contributed and earnings on the Society's 2nd Century Endowment Funds.

Contributions and Donations: Contributions and donations are recognized in the period in which an unconditional promise-to-give is known or when a contribution is received, at the earliest point the contribution is both determinable and measurable by the Society. Contributions are recognized as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or permanently restricted based upon the existence or lack of donor-imposed restrictions. Any temporarily restricted amounts released from the donor's restriction are reported as net assets released from restriction unless the amount is both recognized and release from restriction during the same fiscal year at which point the amount is reflected as unrestricted revenue and support in the statement of activities.

Revenue Recognition: The Society recognizes revenue when earned in accordance with the accrual basis of accounting. Revenue from conferences and meetings and educational programs are recognized when the conference or meeting is held. Revenue from regular member dues is recognized ratably over the membership term, and revenue from life member dues is recognized with the remaining balance of deferred life dues being amortized over 15 years each fiscal year. Revenue from inventory sales and other member services are recognized when goods or services are provided to members and customers in the ordinary course of the Society's activities.

Other Income: During the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020 the Society received a \$5,000 advance from the Small Business Administration's Economic Injury Disaster Loan (EIDL) program. The advance is a grant with no obligation for repayment and is thus presented as other income in the statement of activities.

Functional Allocation of Expenses: The Society summarizes the cost of providing its various programs and activities on a functional basis in the accompanying financial statements. Accordingly, certain expenses were allocated to the program and supporting services benefited.

Advertising: The Society uses advertising to promote its activities. Advertising costs are expensed as incurred. Advertising expensed for the years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019 was \$8,131 and \$6,178, respectively.

Corporate Reporting: Not-for-profit organizations frequently present information for the prior period in total, rather than by net asset class. In my opinion, the information included for the prior period contains sufficient detail to constitute a fair presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. The Permanently Restricted activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020 was \$3. The Permanently Restricted activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019 was \$6.

Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates and any difference could be significant.

Note C – Concentration of Risk

Financial instruments that subject the Society to concentrations or risk consist of deposits with bank institutions that exceed the Federal insurance available for such accounts. As of September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Society did not have any cash, money market and certificate accounts in excess of Federal insurance amounts. The amount at risk fluctuates daily. The Society does not anticipate any loss on these balances.

Note D – Marketable Securities

The Society's investments are reported at fair value in the accompanying statements of financial position. The methods used to measure fair value may produce an amount that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future values. Furthermore, although the Society believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles establish a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1: Quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. An active market for the assets or liability is a market in which the transaction for the asset or liability occurs with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Level 2: Observable market-based inputs or unobservable inputs that are corroborated by market data, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities or model-derived valuations.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are not corroborated by market data. These inputs reflect a company's own assumptions about the assumptions a market participant would use in pricing the asset or liability.

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

The following schedule presents the Society's investments by level within the fair value hierarchy as of September 30, 2020 and 2019:

	Assets at Fair Value as of September 30, 2020			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Government Securities	\$18,780	-	-	\$18,780
Mutual Funds	650,946			650,946
Certificates of Deposit	-	-	-	-
Total Investments	\$669,726	-	-	\$669,726

	Assets at Fair Value as of September 30, 2019			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Government Securities	\$18,052	-	-	\$18,052
Mutual Funds	635,823			635,823
Certificates of Deposit	-	706,708	-	706,708
Total Investments	\$653,875	706,708	-	\$1,360,583

For the years ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the Society's investments appreciated(depreciated) in value by (\$1,015) and \$29,956 respectively, as follows:

	<u>2020</u>	<u>2019</u>
Investments at Fair Value as Determined by Level 1 Measurements		
Cash, Government Securities, Money Market and Mutual Funds	(\$1,015)	\$29,956
Investments at Fair Value as Determined by Level 2 Measurements		
Certificates of Deposit	-	-
Investments at Fair Value as Determined by Level 3 Measurements		
None	-	-
Net Change in Fair Value	(\$1,015)	\$29,956

The Society's marketable securities, which consist of mutual funds and a United States Savings Bond, are reported at fair value with any unrealized gain or loss included as a component of investment income. The Savings Bond is due to mature in January 2023. As of September 30, 2020, the Society's bond had an initial issue price and cost basis of \$5,000 and a fair value based upon published market values of approximately \$18,780. The Society recognized unrealized gains on the bond of \$728 and \$700 for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019, respectively. The Society recognized unrealized gains (losses) on the mutual funds of (\$1,015) and \$29,256 for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019, respectively. The components of investment income for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019, respectively consist of realized gains, interest and dividends of \$33,966 and \$37,314, in addition to the unrealized gains (losses).

Note E – Personnel Costs

Personnel costs are allocated to the program and supporting services benefited in accordance with the Society's policies.

Note F – Operating Lease

The Society moved to new offices in January of 2018. The lease lasts for five years and nine months. Rent expense incurred by the Society totaled \$49,747 and \$47,854 for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019, respectively. Future minimum rental payments under the noncancelable operating lease agreements are as follows for the fiscal year ended September 30:

FYE	9/30/21	\$55,149
FYE	9/30/22	56,665
FYE	9/30/23	58,223

The lease terminates at September 30, 2023.

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). Topic 842 is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2019 and is thus not applicable to the year ended September 30, 2020.

Topic 842 will require the lessee to recognize in the statement of financial position a liability to make lease payments and a right-of-use asset for its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. It is not anticipated that the effect of adopting Topic 842 will have a material effect on the Society's results of operations, financial position and cash flow.

Note G – Permanently Restricted Net Assets

The Society's permanently restricted net assets consist of amounts contributed to the 2nd Century Endowment Fund and earnings thereon as stipulated with the contributors. The Endowment Fund was established with the goal of raising \$1,000,000 to ensure the future viability of the Society and its programs. Funds were contributed to the Endowment Fund with the understanding that no principal or income will be spent until the endowment reaches \$150,000 at which time 80% of the interest may be spent on programs as approved by the Board of Directors. After the Endowment reaches \$1,000,000, 100% of the interest may be spent on programs as approved by the Board of Directors. The Endowment Fund's balance as of September 30, 2020 and September 30, 2019 was \$24,670 and \$24,667, respectively.

Note H – Retirement Plan

The Society maintains a 401(k)-retirement plan covering substantially all employees meeting certain minimum requirements. Eligible employees may make tax-deferred contributions to the plan and participate in employer contributions. The Society adopted a safe-harbor matching provision in which the Society makes matching contributions equal to 50% of the participant's elective deferrals which do not exceed 6% of the participating employee's compensation. Participants are immediately vested in the safe harbor matching contributions.

The Society made safe harbor matching contributions totaling \$9,485 to the plan during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2020 and \$7,757 to the plan during the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019.

Note I – Contingencies & Commitments

Hotel Contracts: The Society has contracts with hotels and conference centers for future meetings and conferences. These contracts contain cancellation clauses that require the Society to pay certain liquidating damages in the event of cancellation. The amount of damages varies depending upon the date of cancellation, numbers of rooms reserved, percentage of rooms resold by the hotel, etc. Also, in the event of cancellation, the Society risks forfeiture of any deposits held by the hotels. The Society obtains cancellation insurance for its annual conference.

Editorial Contracts: The Society has several contracts with editors for its newsletters and periodicals. The contracts have varying terms and contain performance and standards of conduct and other clauses designed to protect the Society's best interest. In the event of cancellation of its newsletters or periodicals, the Society may be contractually liable to the editor for compensation defined in the contract.

Note J – Note Payable

On May 5, 2020, the Society entered into an unsecured loan (Payment Protection Program – “PPP Loan”) in the amount of \$51,601.

The PPP Loan is administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration and was made through BB&T. The PPP Loan matures on May 5, 2022 and bears interest at the rate of 1% per annum.

The loan may be forgiven, partially or fully, if the loan proceeds are used for eligible purposes, such as payroll costs, rent and utilities.

In the event the loan, or any portion thereof, is forgiven, the amount forgiven is applied to the outstanding principal.

While the Society believes that its use of the loan proceeds will meet the conditions for forgiveness, it can not be sure that the loan will be forgiven.

Note K – Unrelated Business Income Taxes

The Society obtained a favorable tax determination letter setting forth its exemption under Section 501(c)(3) of the IRC. However, activities unrelated to the tax exemptions, such as publication advertising, are subject to income taxes. The Society has accumulated net operating losses totaling approximately \$107,000 as of September 30, 2020 and \$102,000, as of September 30, 2019.

These net operating loss deductions may be carried forward to offset any taxable income from unrelated business activities through the fiscal year ending September 30, 2038. Management is currently unable to determine if or when the Society may benefit from the net operating loss deductions and, therefore, any potential deferred tax asset is fully reserved by a valuation allowance. The Society recognizes the effect of income tax positions only if those positions are more likely than not to be sustained. There are no income tax positions that The Society does not believe would be sustained. No income tax expense was reflected by the Society in the accompanying financial statements for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2020 or September 30, 2019.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require management to evaluate uncertain tax positions taken by the Society and recognize a tax liability (or asset) if the Society takes a position that is more likely than not to be sustained upon examination. Management has concluded that there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken for the year ended September 30, 2020.

The Society can be subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The Society is not subject to income tax examinations prior to the year ended September 30, 2016.

Note L – Subsequent Events

The Society has evaluated subsequent events through the date the financial statements were issued, March 15, 2021.

On October 1, 2020, the National Genealogical Society merged with the Federation of Genealogical Societies (FGS), which is being accounted for under generally accepted accounting principles as an acquisition. This transaction was the culmination of a merger agreement negotiated by the two organizations. Each Society obtained legal counsel to complete the transaction. FGS hired counsel in the State of Illinois where it is incorporated, and NGS in the Commonwealth of Virginia. Through counsel, a formal merger agreement was established and agreed upon as required by the laws in each state. Under those laws, the membership and Board of FGS voted to accept the merger, as well as the Board of Directors of NGS.

Phone: (301) 279-2800

HAROLD W. PAINTER, CPA

Fax: (301) 424-4063

*Certified Public Accountants
416 Hungerford Drive
Suite 219
Rockville, MD 20850*

Independent Auditor's Report on Other Supplemental Financial Information

Board of Directors
National Genealogical Society
Arlington, Virginia

My audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The other supplementary financial information included on page 16 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits of the basic financial statements and, in my opinion, is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Harold W. Painter, CPA

Harold W. Painter, CPA

March 15, 2021

NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

	Conferences & Meetings	Educational Services	Quarterly Publication	NGS News Magazine	Membership Programs	Research Trips	Bookstore Costs	Management & General	Total
Advertising & Promotion	7,981				50		100		8,131
Bank and Credit Card Fees	12,475	3,470			17,961	1,358	5,148	1,712	42,124
Board Expense								26,454	26,454
Compensation	108,287	30,871			35,079		31,696	234,937	440,870
Cost of Sales							17,006		17,006
Course & Research Materials		13,701						14,936	13,701
Depreciation							1,070	7,963	14,936
Equipment Rental									9,033
Host Society Compensation	10,000								10,000
Insurance	1,853							6,941	8,794
Internet Fees								4,592	4,592
Investment Fees								6,733	6,733
Live St Cost/Rev Share	95,096								95,096
Live Streaming	12,712								12,712
Professional Fees	50,317	65,174	1,170	2,957	31,665		4,056	77,443	232,782
Materials & Supplies	7,073								7,073
Misc Services	384								384
Office Supplies	5,799	262	12,167	19,449	226		1,054	2,438	3,980
Postage, Shipping & Handling	10,213	958	37,256	25,365	4,671		138	179	42,556
Printing & Reproduction			85,890	40,000	5,331		7,300	295	79,418
Publishing									133,190
Rent								49,747	49,747
Speaker Fees	19,300								19,300
Subscriptions	2,647	18,169		961	230			892	1,122
Technology & Website					15,015	333	21	20,476	57,622
Telephone								4,000	4,000
Travel	1,227								1,227
Workshops & Tours									
Other Costs	91,676			2,617	750	26,366	27,144	1,032	149,585
	437,040	132,758	136,483	91,349	110,978	28,057	94,733	460,770	1,492,168

See accompanying auditors' report and notes to financial statements.

Detail of Other Costs - For information only

Awards Program		750							750
Book Royalties							18,932		18,932
Taxes & Licenses							440	676	1,116
Shipping Costs							7,772		7,772
Research Trips						26,366			26,366
Regional conference fees	12,788								12,788
Other	78,888			2,617				356	81,861
	91,676			2,617	750	26,366	27,144	1,032	149,585

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100